2023.  Early adoption is permitted.  The adoption of this standard is not expected to have a significant impact on
the Company’s financial statements.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Restatement of Prior Period Amounts – In the first quarter of 2024, the Company identified misstatements
previously reported in total assets and liabilities and other postemployment benefits (“OPEB”) expense that
should have been recorded in 2022. The misstatements related to the treatment under U.S. GAAP of other
postretirement benefits which are approved and communicated to employees prior to the effective date of the
plan. In accordance with ASC 715, the accounting for the plan should have been completed when the plan was
approved and the benefits were communicated to USAC employees. The Company determined that these
adjustments were material to the previously issued financial statements, and as a result, the Company restated
the Statements of Financial Position, Statements of Activities, and Statements of Cash Flows for the affected
periods.  The restatement resulted in the following changes to the results for the annual period:

(in thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
OPEB receivable from USF -$   30,906$   30,906$

Total Assets 6,975,052 30,906 7,005,958

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Long term other postemployment benefits liability -$   30,906$   30,906$

Total Liabilities 6,975,052 30,906 7,005,958
Total Liabilities and Net Assets 6,975,052$   30,906$   7,005,958$

As of December 31, 2022

UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPANY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

- 8 -

Separate from the misstatement discussed immediately above, the Company has also corrected a quantitative
disclosure exception within Note 3 by decreasing Accounts receivable and Allowance for doubtful accounts as
of 12/31/2022 by $3,260 thousand. This quantitative disclosure exception had no impact on the USAC
Statements of Financial Position, Statements of Activities, or Statements of Cash Flows.

Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Other Postemployment Benefits – OPEB refers to benefits, other than pensions, that are paid upon retirement.
These employees become eligible for benefits after meeting age and service requirements.

(in thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

OPERATING:
  Revenue

OPEB USF revenue -$   715$   715$
Total Revenue 328,167$   715$   328,882$

  Expenses
Personnel and related expenses 93,805$   715$   94,520$

Total Operating Expenses 328,167$   715$   328,882$

NON-OPERATING:

  Revenue
Non-operating revenue -$   30,191$   30,191$

Total Non-Operating Revenue -$   30,191$   30,191$
  Expenses

Other components of net periodic pension cost -$   48$   48$
Pension related changes other than net periodic pension cost - 30,143 30,143

Total Non-Operating Expenses -$   30,191$   30,191$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands) As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: